RESOLUTION NO. 2016-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DEL MAR, CALIFORNIA, SUPPORTING A PARTNERSHIP WITH THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO FOR THE *LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO* PROGRAM

WHEREAS, *Live Well San Diego* is the County of San Diego's vision to improve the health, safety and well-being of all County residents; and

WHEREAS, there are three components of Live Well San Diego:

1. "Building Better Health" calls for improving the health of all residents and supporting healthy choices;

2. "Living Safely" calls for ensuring residents are protected from crime and abuse, neighborhoods are safe and communities are resilient to disasters and emergencies;

3. ""Thriving" calls for cultivating opportunities for all people and communities to grow, connect, and enjoy the highest quality of life; and

WHEREAS, only through a collective effort — in which all of us work together toward a shared purpose — can meaningful change be achieved in a region as large and diverse as San Diego County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Del Mar is committed to developing and maintaining a green and sustainable future for all those who live, work and play here. In support of these efforts, the City has been developing a Climate Action Plan and working to implement a ban on single-use plastic bags; and

WHEREAS, the City of Del Mar supports access to fresh fruits and vegetables by permitting a farmers market every Saturday afternoon; and

WHEREAS, the City of Del Mar is a smoke- and vape-free City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Del Mar hosts "Engage Del Mar," an online platform allowing residents to discuss ideas to contribute to plans for the community's future; and

WHEREAS, the City of Del Mar supports safe, walkable communities -- facilitated by the implementation of Complete Street design – and recently scored ninth on Circulate San Diego's 2015 regional Walk Scorecard; and

WHEREAS, the City of Del Mar participated in an automated bicycle and pedestrian data collection program in collaboration with San Diego State University, SANDAG, and the County of San Diego's Health & Human Services Agency to increase active transportation opportunities.

Resolution 2016-25 Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Del Mar, this 18th day of April 2016 by the following vote:

SHERRYL PARKS, MAYOR City of Del Mar

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Leslie E. Devaney City Attorney

ATTEST AND CERTIFICATION: STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF DEL MAR

I, Connie Smith-Ball, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Del Mar, California DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2016-25, adopted by the City Council of the City of Del Mar, California, at a Regular Meeting held the 18th day of April, 2016 by the following vote:

- AYES: Mayor Parks, Deputy Mayor Sinnott, Council Members Corti, Mosier and Worden
- NOES: None
- ABSENT: None
- ABSTAIN: None

Connie Smith-Ball, Deputy City Clerk City of Del Mar

OCR ____ Index